Book No..... Manipur Stet Form No. V 7

FIRST INFORMATION

FIRST INFORMATION OF A COCNIZABLE CRIME REPORT UNDER SECTION

154 CRIMINAL PROCEDURA CODE AT POLICE STATION - SINGJAMEI

Sub-Division-Singjamei

District-Imphal West

FIR No. 436(7)2023 SJM PS, U/S 20(b)(ii)ND & PS Act.

Date & hour of occurrence: 02/07/2023

at 8:24 am

Date and Hour when reported	Place of occurrence & distance & direction from Police Station	Date of dispatch from Police Station	
2/7/2023 at 11:30 am	At Indigo Cargo Ware House, Imphal International Airport	02/07/2023	
	/ About- 9 Km South/West.		

N.B. – First information must be authenticated by the signature mark of thumb impression of informant and attested by the signature of the officer recording it.

Name and residence of the informant /complainant	Name and residence of the accused	Brief description of offence with section of law and of property carried off if any	Step taken regarding investigation explanation of delay in recording information	Result of the case
ASI A Bormani Singh of Singjamei PS.	Th. Sheldam of Nongmeibung Nambam Chuthek Bazar	Un-authorized possession of drugs. / Punishable	SI M Roshan Singh of Singjamei PS will please investigate the case.	
9 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1	d - 2 1 1	U/S	1 1	1
OE is attached.	pro t <sub>a</sub> t <sub>a</sub> ex	1001	1 1 a c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c	
OC SIM PS 02/07/2023	re dendri disserti in	20(b)(ii)ND & PS Act.	Î	

Maghand Police Station Implied West, Hanipur

Signed -SI. W. Jayantakumar Singh

Designation - OC SJM PS Dated -02/07/2023

Officer-In-Charge Singjamei Police Station Imphal West, Maripur The Officer in Charge Singjamei Police Station Imphal West District, Manipur.

Sub: Enquiry report.

Ref:- Vide GD Entry No.16/SJM PS/2023 Dated:- 02/07/2023.

Sir.

Kindly refer to the above cited reference, I have the honour to report that on 02-07-2023 at 09:00 am, received a report from one Yensenbam Yaiphaba Singh, Manager-Security, InterGlobe Aviation Ltd. (Indigo) Imphal reported that on 02/07/2023, during screening of cargo consignments bearing AWB-312-4601-1066, at around 0824 hrs. They found some suspected item in one consignment (carton box). Which was declared as shoes and dry food item bound for Delhi. It was brought for physical check and was open by the cargo agent party in front of our Indigo security staff. Inside the box, six packets were found which turn out to be a contraband items suspected to be (Ganja).

Details:

Booking Agent: PAWAN CARGO FORWAEDS PVT. LTS. ~

Airway Way Bill: 312-4601-1066.

Suspected item (Ganja)

A) Package: 1.127 kgs.

B) Package: 1.018 kgs.

C) Package: 1049 kgs.

D) Package: 414 kgs.

E) Package: 348 kgs. F) Package: 272 kgs.

Hence the report and endorsed to me for enquiry by the OC Singjamei PS.

During the course of enquiry, I have informed the SDPO-SJM to be present during the seizure procedure. Then, a team of Singjamei Police led by me rushed to the spot. When we reached at the spot i.e. Indigo Cargo Ware House, Imphal International Airport, the complainant and staffs of Indigo Cargo had produced one carton box. The said carton box was opened in the presence of SDPO-SJM and the staffs of Indigo Cargo. On opening the carton box, found 6(six) packets suspected to be Ganja packed in a black polythene wrapped with transparent adhesive tap weighing approximately (i) 1127 gms including the weight of the packing material marked as "A", (ii)1018 gms including the weight of the packing material marked as "B", (iii)1049 gms including the weight of the packing material marked as "C", (iv)414 gms including the weight of the packing material marked as "D", (v) 348 gms including the weight of the packing material marked as "E" and (vi)272 gms including the weight of the packing material marked as "F" altogether 4228 gms approximately including the weight of the packing material.

The detected Ganja weighing altogether 4228 gms approximately found in 6(six) packets along with one carton box wrapped with brown adhesive tap and white cloth having consignee and consigner name (Th. Sheldam of Nongmeibung Nambam Chuthek Bazar) used for packing the said carton box were seized by preparing a weighing and seizure memo at 10:00 am, on production by Yensenbam Yaiphaba Singh, Manager-Security, InterGlbove Aviation Ltd. (Indigo), Imphal.

It is therefore, the seized contraband Ganja along with its relevant documents are handed over Imphal/Dated : this treport is treated as an OE 02/07/2023 : this treport is treated as an OE of Case FIR NO - 436 (7) 2023 : fm Ps of 20 (6) (11) NO 4 Ps Act to you for taking up necessary legal action

Yours sincerely

(ASI A Bormani Singh) of Singjamei Police Station

Singjunei Police Station imphal West, Manipur